

## National Transportation Safety Board Aviation Accident Preliminary Report

Location: Cooper Landing, AK Accident Number: ANC20FA007

 Date & Time:
 11/29/2019, 1911 AKS
 Registration:
 N4087G

 Aircraft:
 Piper PA-31-350
 Injuries:
 3 Fatal

Flight Conducted Under: Part 135: Air Taxi & Commuter - Non-scheduled - Air Medical (Medical Emergency)

On November 29, 2019, about 1911 Alaska standard time, a Piper PA-31-350 airplane, N4087G, was destroyed by impact and postcrash fire when it collided with mountainous terrain about 15 miles west of Cooper Landing, Alaska. The three occupants; the airline transport pilot, a flight nurse, and the flight paramedic were fatally injured. The airplane was operated by Fly 4 You Inc., doing business as Security Aviation, as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 135 visual flight rules air ambulance flight. Dark night visual meteorological conditions existed at the departure and destination locations and company flight following procedures were in effect. The flight departed Ted Stevens International Airport (PANC), Anchorage, Alaska, about 1848, destined for Seward Airport (PAWD), Seward, Alaska.

Dispatch records indicated that, on November 29, Providence Seward Medical Center emergency clinic personnel contacted multiple air ambulance companies with a "weather check" for possible air ambulance transportation of a patient from Seward to Anchorage. The first company contacted was Guardian Flight, who declined the flight at 1624 due to limited daylight hours. The second company, LifeMed Alaska, declined the flight at 1637 due to weather. The third and final company contacted for the flight was Medevac Alaska. Their dispatch officer was not notified of the previous declined flight requests and forwarded the request to Security Aviation, who is their sole air charter provider. At 1731 Security Aviation accepted the flight, and Medevac Alaska flight SVX36 was staffed with a nurse and paramedic.

A preliminary review of archived Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) radar and automatic dependent surveillance (ADS-B) data revealed that the accident airplane departed PANC and flew south about 3,000 ft mean sea level (msl) toward the Sterling Highway. The airplane was then observed descending to 2,200 ft msl while flying a right racetrack pattern before flying into the valley toward Cooper Landing. The last data point indicated that at 1911:14 the airplane was over the west end of Jean Lake at 2,100 ft msl, on a 127° course, and 122 kts groundspeed. Refer to figures 1 and 2.

Page 1 of 5 ANC20FA007



Figure 1. Preliminary flight track



Figure 2. Preliminary end of flight track and accident site

Page 2 of 5 ANC20FA007

This is preliminary information, subject to change, and may contain errors. Any errors in this report will be corrected when the final report has been completed.

Ground witnesses who were in vehicles on the Sterling Highway near milepost 63, reported that they saw the lights of the airplane flying over the highway that night. One witness stated that he saw the airplane west of the mountains turn in a circle as it descended and then entered the valley. He observed the wings rocking back and forth and while he was looking elsewhere, he heard an explosion and observed a large fire on the mountainside. Another witness reported seeing the airplane flying low and explode when it impacted the mountain. Witnesses to the fire called 911 and observed the wreckage high on the mountainside burning for a long time after impact.

The airplane was reported overdue by the chief pilot for Security Aviation and the FAA issued an alert notice (ALNOT) at 2031. The Alaska Rescue Coordination Center dispatched an MH-60 helicopter to the last known position and located the burning wreckage that was inaccessible due to high winds in the area.

On December 1, 2019, the Alaska State Troopers coordinated a mountain recovery mission with Alaska Mountain Rescue Group. The wreckage was observed on the mountain at an elevation of about 1,425 ft msl in an area of steep, heavily tree-covered terrain near the southeast end of Jean Lake in the Kenai National Wildlife Refuge. The airplane was highly fragmented and burned, however all major airplane components were accounted for. Multiple large trees around the wreckage were fractured and indicated an easterly heading prior to the initial impact. Refer to figure 3.

Page 3 of 5 ANC20FA007



Figure 3. Accident site

The wreckage will be recovered for further examination.

The route from PANC to PAWD is about 75 nautical miles southeast across the Kenai Peninsula and the Kenai Mountains to the coastal town of Seward that is located at the north end of a fjord surrounded by mountains ranging from 4,000 ft to 6,000 ft elevations. PAWD instrument approach procedures prohibit night instrument flight rules approaches.

The closest weather reporting facility was the Soldotna Airport (PASX), about 30 nautical miles west of the accident site. The 1856 observation included wind from 250° at 3 knots, 10 statute miles (sm) visibility, broken clouds at 8,000 ft and 9,500 ft, temperature 36°F, dewpoint 36°F, and altimeter 29.56 inches of mercury. The US Naval Observatory sunset time on the day of the accident was 1554. Witnesses reported dark night conditions and gusting winds in the area.

The PAWD special (SPECI) weather observation for 1623 included wind calm, 3 sm visibility in light rain and mist, clouds broken at 4,800 ft and 5,500 ft, overcast at 7,000 ft. The 1653 observation included wind from 020 at 3 knots, 8 sm visibility in light rain and mist, overcast

Page 4 of 5 ANC20FA007

This is preliminary information, subject to change, and may contain errors. Any errors in this report will be corrected when the final report has been completed.

clouds at 4,200 ft. The 1753 observation included winds from 120 at 3 knots, visibility 5 sm in light rain, and clouds few at 200 ft, overcast at 4,600 ft.

## Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	Piper	Registration:	N4087G
Model/Series:	PA-31-350	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:	No		
Operator:	Fly 4 You Inc	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	On-demand Air Taxi (135)
Operator Does Business As:	Security Aviation	Operator Designator Code:	3SVA

## Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	Visual Conditions	Condition of Light:	Night/Dark
Observation Facility, Elevation:	PASX, 113 ft msl	Observation Time:	0356 UTC
Distance from Accident Site:	26 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	2°C / 2°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:		Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	3 knots / , 250 $^{\circ}$
Lowest Ceiling:	Broken / 8000 ft agl	Visibility:	10 Miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.56 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	Company VFR
Departure Point:	Anchorage, AK (PANC)	Destination:	Seward, AK (SWD)

## Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	3 Fatal	Aircraft Damage: Destroyed
Passenger Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Fire: On-Ground
Ground Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Explosion: On-Ground
Total Injuries:	3 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude: 60.504167, -150.151389 (est)
Administrative Information		

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Noreen O Price
Additional Participating Persons:	Paula Huckleberry; Federal Aviation Administration; Anchorage, AK
Note:	The NTSB traveled to the scene of this accident.

Page 5 of 5 ANC20FA007